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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(%) (%)

A B B-A B/A C C-B C/B

  

14,414 15,004 +590 104.1 15,255 +250 101.7

1,763 1,913 +149 108.5 1,875 Ẏ 38 98.0

1,607 1,777 +169 110.6 1,740 Ẏ 37 97.9

912 1,104 +192 121.0 1,110 +5 100.5

9,561 9,762 +201 102.1 9,880 +117 101.2

8,496 8,678 +181 102.1 8,780 +101 101.2

8,206 8,319 +112 101.4 8,430 +110 101.3

2,233 2,214 Ẏ 18 99.2 2,170 Ẏ 44 98.0

3,943 4,076 +132 103.4 4,265 +188 104.6

405 440 +35 108.7 465 +24 105.5

1,571 1,614 +42 102.7 1,725 +110 106.8

1,966 2,021 +54 102.8 2,075 +53 102.7

1,376 1,368 Ẏ 8 99.4 1,365 Ẏ 3 99.8

1,354 1,443 +88 106.6 1,450 +6 100.4

1,184 1,286 +101 108.6 1,310 +23 101.8

708 807 +99 114.0 895 +87 110.8

2017 3 2018 3 2019 3
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

ṕ1/31 Ṗ
(%)

A B C C-A C/A C-B

9,561 9,720 9,762 +201 102.1 +42

8,496 8,640 8,678 +181 102.1 +38

1,064 1,080 1,084 +19 101.9 +4

8,206 8,310 8,319 +112 101.4 +9

2,233 2,205 2,214 Ẏ 18 99.2 +9

3,943 4,060 4,076 +132 103.4 +16

405 450 440 +35 108.7 Ẏ 9

1,571 1,600 1,614 +42 102.7 +14

1,966 2,010 2,021 +54 102.8 +11

302 305 302 Ẏ 0 99.7 Ẏ 2

349 360 357 +7 102.1 Ẏ 2

1,376 1,380 1,368 Ẏ 8 99.4 Ẏ 11

1,354 1,410 1,443 +88 106.6 +33

Ẏ 170 Ẏ 160 Ẏ 157 +12 92.4 +2

61 60 62 +0 Ṩ +2

231 220 219 Ẏ 12 Ṩ Ẏ 0

1,184 1,250 1,286 +101 108.6 +36

Ẏ 165 Ẏ 30 Ẏ 92 +73 Ṩ Ẏ 62

183 Ṩ 298 +115 Ṩ Ṩ

349 Ṩ 390 +41 Ṩ Ṩ

708 845 807 +99 114.0 Ẏ 37

2017 3
2018 3
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

2018 3  

(101.6%) +70
+27

GW +11
(3 ) +8

+3
+1

(100.9%) +26
+8

GW +3
(3 ) +2

+0
Ẏ 3

(100.5%) +5
GW +2

+0
+0

(3 ) +0
Ẏ 5

4,200
+50

(101.2%)

8,678
+181

(102.1%)
ẑ

4,477
+131

(103.0%)

1,110
+10

(100.9%)

3,090
+39

(101.3%)
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

+181 +18 +1,020 +147

102.1% 100.9% 101.8% 101.1%

+131 +16 +674 +86

103.0% 101.6% 103.3% 101.8%

+5 +0 +30 +7

105.0% 103.5% 103.8% 103.6%

+126 +16 +643 +79

103.0% 101.6% 103.3% 101.7%

+50 +1 +345 +60

101.2% 100.1% 100.9% 100.7%

+5 +0 +108 +18

100.4% 100.3% 100.5% 100.3%

+44 +0 +237 +42

101.6% 100.1% 101.6% 101.1%

+39 +3 +279 +54

101.3% 100.5% 100.9% 100.8%

+5 +1 +98 +19

100.5% 100.4% 100.5% 100.4%

+34 +2 +181 +35

101.8% 100.5% 101.7% 101.3%

+10 Ẏ 2 +66 +6

100.9% 99.2% 100.8% 100.3%

Ẏ 0 Ẏ 0 +9 Ẏ 0

99.9% 99.8% 100.2% 99.9%

+10 Ẏ 2 +56 +7

101.2% 99.0% 101.3% 100.7%

ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

ṕ4/1Ṍ3/31Ṗ 4Q ṕ1/1Ṍ3/31Ṗ ṕ4/1Ṍ3/31Ṗ 4Q ṕ1/1Ṍ3/31Ṗ

2017

3

2018

3

2017

3

2018

3

2017

3

2018

3

2017

3

2018

3

59,291 13,926 14,074

4,346 4,477 1,044 1,061 20,348 21,022

8,496 8,678 2,067 2,085 58,271

4,871 4,958

102 107 25 26 815 846 197 204

4,243 4,369 1,018 1,034 19,532 20,176 4,674 4,753

38,269 9,054 9,115

1,415 1,420 339 340 22,723 22,831

4,150 4,200 1,022 1,024 37,923

5,283 5,301

2,735 2,779 683 683 15,200 15,437 3,771 3,814

3,050 3,090 748 752 29,592 29,872 7,064 7,118

18,787 4,377 4,397

1,885 1,920 468 470 10,903 11,084

1,164 1,169 280 281 18,689

2,686 2,721

1,100 1,110 273 271 8,330 8,397 1,990 1,997

251 251 58 58 4,033 4,043 905 904

4,353 1,085 1,092849 859 214 212 4,297
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

Ẏ 18

(99.2%)

+35

(108.7%)

+42

(102.7%)

+54

(102.8%)

Ẏ 0

(99.7%)

+7

(102.1%)

Ẏ 8

(99.4%)

+112

(101.4%)
8,319

357

1,368

2,021
  

302

440

1,614

2018 3

2,214
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

ṕ1/31 Ṗ
(%)

A B C C-A C/A C-B

14,414 14,970 15,004 +590 104.1 +34

12,650 13,115 13,090 +440 103.5 Ẏ 24

1,763 1,855 1,913 +149 108.5 +58

Ẏ 156 Ẏ 150 Ẏ 135 +20 87.0 +14

80 72 90 +10 Ṩ +18

237 222 226 Ẏ 10 Ṩ +4

1,607 1,705 1,777 +169 110.6 +72

Ẏ 230 Ẏ 40 Ẏ 71 +159 Ṩ Ẏ 31

196 Ṩ 328 +132 Ṩ Ṩ

426 Ṩ 399 Ẏ 26 Ṩ Ṩ

912 1,105 1,104 +192 121.0 Ẏ 0

920 Ṩ 1,141 +220 124.0 Ṩ

2017 3
2018 3
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

ṕ1/31 Ṗ
(%)

A B C C-A C/A C-B

*1
14,414 14,970 15,004 +590 104.1 +34

9,291 9,465 9,508 +217 102.3 +43

2,339 2,408 2,398 +59 102.5 Ẏ 9

1,525 1,622 1,617 +91 106.0 Ẏ 4

( )*2 108 117 116 +8 108.2 Ẏ 0

734 706 701 Ẏ 33 95.5 Ẏ 4

1,095 1,387 1,396 +300 127.5 +9

ԏԁԂ֗֫֩ԋ֪ԑ֩ԓԃ 605 591 596 Ẏ 9 98.5 +5

472 777 781 +309 165.5 +4

( ) 161 349 350 +188 217.2 +0

1,688 1,710 1,700 +12 100.7 Ẏ 9

362 359 356 Ẏ 5 98.5 Ẏ 2

420 410 413 Ẏ 6 98.4 +3

*1 1,763 1,855 1,913 +149 108.5 +58

1,217 1,271 1,303 +85 107.0 +32

52 70 72 +20 138.9 +2

51 Ṩ 60 +9 118.3 Ṩ

Ẏ 1 Ṩ 9 +11 Ṩ Ṩ

322 355 357 +35 111.1 +2

ԏԁԂ֗֫֩ԋ֪ԑ֩ԓԃ 96 Ṩ 87 Ẏ 9 90.1 Ṩ

116 Ṩ 173 +57 149.3       Ṩ

204 190 199 Ẏ 5 97.5      +9

24 Ṩ 19 Ẏ 5 79.6 Ṩ

6 Ṩ 2 Ẏ 4 39.3         Ṩ
*1
 

*2 
ṕ Ṗ ṕ Ṗ ṕ Ṗ

2017 3
2018 3
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(Ṿ)

1,617 +91 106.0

60 +9 118.3

701 Ẏ 33 95.5 B1,B2

9 +11 Ṩ B1,B2

596 Ẏ 9 98.5

87 Ẏ 9 90.1 1100 B1,B2

781 +309 165.5

173 +57 149.3

356 Ẏ 5 98.5

19 Ẏ 5 79.6

413 Ẏ 6 98.4

2 Ẏ 4 39.3

ẑ

2018 3

-



10  

  
ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

2017 3 2018 3

A B B-A

30,078 30,729 +651

19,752 19,566 Ẏ185

10,326 11,163 +836

10,379 10,322 Ẏ56

ṕ%Ṗ 1.97  1.86  Ẏ0.11  

 1,046 1,038 Ẏ8

ṕ%Ṗ 6.55  6.55  -  

 5,349 5,249 Ẏ99

ṕ%Ṗ 1.75  1.58  Ẏ0.17

ṕ%Ṗ 31.3 33.2 +1.9

1 ṕ Ṗ 4,857.50 5,273.42 +415.92

A B B-A

2,341 2,751 +409

Ẏ 2,958 Ẏ 1,663+1,294

Ẏ 616 1,087 +1,704

443 Ẏ 714Ẏ1,157

Ẏ 173 381 +554

633 1,014 +381

2017 3 2018 3



2018 3 2019 3  
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12  

ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(%)

A B B-A B/A

9,762 9,880 +117 101.2

8,678 8,780 +101 101.2

1,084 1,100 +15 101.5

8,319 8,430 +110 101.3

2,214 2,170 Ẏ 44 98.0

4,076 4,265 +188 104.6

440 465 +24 105.5

1,614 1,725 +110 106.8

2,021 2,075 +53 102.7

302 275 Ẏ 27 91.0

357 355 Ẏ 2 99.3

1,368 1,365 Ẏ 3 99.8

1,443 1,450 +6 100.4

Ẏ 157 Ẏ 140 +17 89.1

62 75 +12 Ṩ

219 215 Ẏ 4 Ṩ

1,286 1,310 +23 101.8

Ẏ 92 Ẏ 20 +72 Ṩ

298 Ṩ Ṩ Ṩ

390 Ṩ Ṩ Ṩ

807 895 +87 110.8

2018 3 2019 3



  

13  

ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(101.0%) +43
+15

+5
Ẏ 1

(100.0%) +1
+13

+3
+0

(99.3%) Ẏ 8
+5
+3
+0

4,232
+31

(100.7%)

8,780
+101

(101.2%)
ẑ

3,120
+30

(101.0%)

1,111
+0

(100.1%)

4,547
+70

(101.6%)

2019 3  



  

14  

ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

Ẏ 44

(98.0%)

+24

(105.5%)

+110

(106.8%)

+53

(102.7%)

Ẏ 27

(91.0%)

Ẏ 2

(99.3%)

Ẏ 3

(99.8%)

+110

(101.3%)
8,430

355

1,365

2,075

275 JR

465

1,725

2019 3

2,170
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(%)

A B B-A B/A

15,004 15,255 +250 101.7

13,090 13,380 +289 102.2

1,913 1,875 Ẏ 38 98.0

Ẏ 135 Ẏ 135 +0 99.4

90 86 Ẏ 4 Ṩ

226 221 Ẏ 5 Ṩ

1,777 1,740 Ẏ 37 97.9

Ẏ 71 Ẏ 70 +1 Ṩ

328 Ṩ Ṩ Ṩ

399 Ṩ Ṩ Ṩ

1,104 1,110 +5 100.5

570.72 573.33          Ṩ Ṩ

2018 3 2019 3

1 ṕ Ṗ
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 ( )  
ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(%)

A B B-A B/A

*1
15,004 15,255 +250 101.7

9,508 9,620 +111 101.2

2,398 2,448 +49 102.1

1,617 1,670 +52 103.3

( )*2 116 127 +10 109.0

701 691 Ẏ 10 98.6

1,396 1,478 +81 105.8

ԏԁԂ֗֫֩ԋ֪ԑ֩ԓԃ 596 607 +10 101.8

781 851 +69 109.0
( ) 350 407 +57 116.4

1,700 1,709 +8 100.5

356 361 +4 101.3

413 419 +5 101.3
*1 1,913 1,875 Ẏ 38 98.0

1,303 1,306 +2 100.2

72 57 Ẏ 15 78.1

60 44                  Ẏ 16 72.3

9 10                  +0 101.1

357 334 Ẏ 23 93.3

ԏԁԂ֗֫֩ԋ֪ԑ֩ԓԃ 87 85                  Ẏ 2 97.5

173 156                Ẏ 17 89.7

199 211 +11 105.7

19 14                  Ẏ 5 70.5

2 3                    +0 109.6
*1 
*2 ṕ Ṗ ṕ Ṗ

 ṕ Ṗ  

2018 3 2019 3
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(Ṿ)

1,670 +52 103.3 -

44 Ẏ 16 72.3

691 Ẏ 10 98.6

10 +0 101.1

607 +10 101.8 ekie

85 Ẏ 2 97.5

851 +69 109.0

156 Ẏ 17 89.7

361 +4 101.3

14 Ẏ 5 70.5

419 +5 101.3

3 +0 109.6

ẑ

2019 3
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

ROA (%)

ROE (%)

EBITDA
*1

ṕ Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ

1 ṕ Ṗ
  *1 EBITDA = ṧ ṧ

ṕ Ṗ 47,382 25,821 47,869 25,291 Ṩ Ṩ

Ẏ 216Ẏ 210Ẏ 202Ẏ 196Ẏ 193Ẏ 172

6 11 7 12 7 27

223 222 209 208 200 199

2017 3 2018 3 2019 3

6.0 6.3 6.0

10.0 11.3 10.5

3,391 3,561 3,552

1,627 1,635 1,665

1,924 1,694 2,800

1,598 1,278 2,180

1,050 832 1,270

140 160 175

2017 3 2018 3 2019 3



2018 3 2019 3  
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ṕ Ṗ 

13.3  18.3  18.3  

 0  5  0  5  0  

 0  5  0  5  2  

 13  9 ṕ3 Ṗ 17  

 41  25 ṕ4 Ṗ 25  

 281  140 ṕ5 Ṗ 152  

ṕ Ṗ 

(  ) 05.3 100  

(100)  

(100)  

ṕ Ṗ 

(88 )  

(63)  

ẑ13.3  

ṕ Ṗ 

ṕ Ṗ 

(47 )  

(38 )  

ẑ  
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TWILIGHT EXPRESS 

 



2017 ṕ Ṗ 

13.3  18.3  18.3  

  12,989  14,230  15,004  

 EBITDA  2,903  3,255  3,561  

 ROA 4.9%  5.5%  6.3 % 

 ROEṕ Ṗ 8.3%  9.8%  11.3 % 

  2.9%  3%  3.2 % 

Ẇ  

ROA 

4.7%  

6.4%  

Ẏ0.4%  

7.3%  7.1%  

5.8%  
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Ẇ ROA ṕ13.3 ẓ18.3 Ṗ ẑ  
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ṕ Ṗ  

  

 

 

ṕ Ṗ 

 

 

 

 

ṕAI Ṗ 

 
ṕOpportunities Ṗ 

 
ṕThreats Ṗ 2022  
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(Strengths)  
  

  

  

  

  

                

 

 

 

 



2,903  
3,561  

0

2,000

4,000

13.3  18.3  23.3  

EBITDA  

4,080 ẑ 

8.3%  

11.3%  

0.0%

3.0%

6.0%
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12.0%

13.3  18.3  23.3  

ṕ Ṗ ROE 
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